(d) The State Board of Elections is authorized to promulgate rules and 

regulations necessary to implement the provisions of this section."  
Sec. 2.  There is appropriated from the Highway Fund to the Division of 

Motor Vehicles of the Department of Transportation the sum of nine hundred thirty-four 

thousand one hundred fifteen dollars ($934,115) for fiscal year 1983-84 and the sum of 
nine hundred forty-seven thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars ($947,375) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 in a reserve to implement G.S. 163-81.  Use of funds from this 
reserve shall be subject to the approval of the Director of the Budget.  

Sec. 3.  This act is effective upon ratification.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 20th day of